
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Crisp (Chair), Hogg, King, Vassie and Healey  

 
Date: Friday, 19 October 2007 

 
Time: 3.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Thursday 18th October 2007, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Tuesday 23rd October 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 

 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
September 2007. 

 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5pm on Thursday 18th November 2007. 

 
4. Regional Cultural Commentary and Improvement Plan  (Pages 

7 - 14) 
 

This report updates members on two recent initiatives that the 
Lifelong Learning and Culture team has undertaken as part of a 
drive for continuous improvement in the services that it provides: 

• The first Regional Cultural Commentary for York 

• Self-assessment using the “Towards an Excellent Service”  
mode 

 
5. Museum Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 2008-2013  (Pages 15 

- 36) 
 

This report updates members on the progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 

 
6. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on 
[...]
Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, KING, 
VASSIE AND HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 4 (Service Plan Performance Monitoring Period 1) and  Agenda Item 
5 (Capital Programme Monitoring 2007/08 – Report 1) as he was a 
member of the York  Museums Trust. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Leisure 

and Culture Advisory Panels held on 27th March 2007 
and 5th June 2007 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

14. SERVICE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING PERIOD 1 (1 APRIL - 
31 JULY): LEISURE & CULTURE  
 
Members considered a report that analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the Leisure & Culture Budget. 
 
Officers reported that there had been overspends for Libraries, Parks and 
Open Spaces and Sports and Active Leisure. In the case of Libraries and 
Parks and Open Spaces the service managers had proposed action that 
should bring the service budgets back into line by the end of the financial 
year. The scale of the problem within Sports and Active Leisure, and the 
nature of the service, means that the service itself would be unlikely to 
contain the projected overspend. 
 
The service manager for the library service was reviewing fees charged for 
DVD and CD rental as well as fees charged for overdue items to try and 
help with some of the overspend. If this was not successful then cuts to 
spending on books may have to be made.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Officers stated that it was not unusual for some level of overspend to be 
present at this time within the financial year. 
 
Members raised concerns about cutting the spending on book purchases 
and requested that a report be brought back to the committee before this 
happened (if necessary). It was noted that the library offered many more 
services than book loans and these were very popular.  
 
Officers said that nationally, book borrowing was in decline but in York 
there was a slight increase in borrowing of non-fiction and under fives’ 
fiction. Borrowing of adult fiction was in decline and Members raised 
queries regarding what kind of fiction the library should be providing (i.e. 
the percentage of hardback or paperback books available). Members 
asked questions about the mix of people using the library and the Head of 
Libraries and Heritage agreed to e-mail the socio-economic spread of 
people using the libraries to Members for information. 
 
Members discussed the overspend within Sports and Active Leisure and 
understood that there had been difficulties retaining customers at the 
Edmund Wilson fitness suite. This stemmed from the fact that it was a split 
site which entailed walking across the car park between the gymnasium 
and the swimming pool. It was noted that the fitness facility was still 
returning a profit but this was considerably less than originally projected. 
Members felt that better staff monitoring of the resources was needed e.g. 
use of the air conditioning when only a few customers were in the gym. 
 
Members also discussed the donations for trees scheme. The service 
manager for Parks and Open Spaces confirmed that this was working well 
and said that he would e-mail Members with more detail. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
  

• Note the performance of services within the directorate funded 
through the Leisure & Culture budget. 

• Agree that a report be brought to this committee before any 
reduction in spending on book stock takes place. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED:  That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 
  
REASON: To monitor and review performance in this portfolio 

area. 
 
 

15. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2007/08 - REPORT 1  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the likely out-turn 
position of the 2007/08 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to the end of July 2007. It advised Members of changes to 

Page 4



existing schemes to allow more effective management and monitoring of 
the Capital Programme and sought their approval for new schemes to be 
added to the Capital Programme. 
 
Officers updated that additional costs had come to light regarding the 
Yearsley Pool project after the report had been written.  More asbestos 
had been found than was previously understood to be there and there was 
also some broken drainage that would need replacing. It was also noted 
that it would not be possible to reuse the existing lighting in the roof. The 
implications of this for the overall pools programme would be reported to 
the Executive as part of a pools strategy report in October. 
 
Members asked if the work was still on track to finish within the timescales 
agreed and Officers said that it was although the five days contingency 
had already been used. Members also discussed possible celebrations for 
the pool’s birthday next year and Officers said that they had celebrations 
planned for this as well as for its reopening after refurbishment.  
 
Members felt that the report did not reach out to ethnic minorities and 
Officers clarified that there were many cultural diversity projects happening 
within the City. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the updates to schemes as detailed above 

• Agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported above and 
summarised in Annex 1 

• Approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED:  That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 
  
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the capital programme. 
  
 
 
 
Cllr. C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. S Crisp 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.15 pm. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture and 
Advisory Panel 

 
19 October 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s Services 

 

The Regional Cultural Commentary and Improvement Planning 

Summary 

1. This report updates members on two recent initiatives that the Lifelong Learning 
and Culture team has undertaken as part of a drive for continuous improvement 
in the services that it provides: 

• The first Regional Cultural Commentary for York 

• Self-assessment using the “Towards an Excellent Service” model 

These initiatives have both identified areas for improvement and these are 
highlighted. 

Background 

The Regional Cultural Commentary 

2.   Regional Cultural Commentaries have been introduced by the Department of 
Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) on a pilot basis and the team agreed to be 
part of the second wave of authorities in the region undertaking the process.   

3. Regional commentaries have been introduced in order to: 

• Promote the contribution of the cultural sector in local government to 
improving public services and building and maintaining sustainable 
communities and to demonstrate its impact  

• Counter the perceived marginalization of culture in an ever strengthening 
performance management approach to public service delivery 

• Provide a basis to discuss service planning, delivery, and improvement in 
local authorities and explore the capacity and potential of regional agencies 
to support improvement 

• Provide a 
[...]
h to identifying, 
managing, reviewing and improving partnerships 

• The current cross-service team working is not applied in a structured and 
proactive way (therefore opportunities could be missed) 

• Greater use could be made of organisational improvement plans for each 
service and at the service arm level 

• There is limited evidence that the organisation currently uses project 
management techniques to help plan and manage ‘breakthrough’ 
improvement projects (i.e. significant changes in the way the organisation 
works) 

Page 10



The Regional Cultural Commentary 

16. The Regional Cultural Commentary process has involved a series of meetings 
between officers and the DCMS, Sport England, Arts Council, MLA Yorkshire, 
and English Heritage over the summer.  The full commentary can be viewed on 
line.  The key issues identified were: 

Strengths 

• Support for children & young people and the delivery of Every Child Matters 
demonstrated through the exceptional take-up of Artsmark in York Primary 
Schools, the best results in the country, the particularly high number of 
young people undertaking musical instrument lessons in schools through the 
Music Manifesto and the delivery of the Bookstart programme which is 
considered nationally to be good practice.  

•  A clear commitment to and active involvement in partnership working 
demonstrated through active involvement in sub-regional matters particularly 
through North Yorkshire Culture and a strong relationship with rural North 
Yorkshire resulting in clear prioritised strategies for culture in the sub-region 

• The Community Arts Programme, Arts Action York provides an excellent 
model of how the arts can add value to service delivery and directly 
contribute to strategic objectives 

• The number of adults completing courses through public libraries is sharply 
increasing, reflecting the strategy of placing learning at the heart of the 
library service 

• A strong community sport structure which has d
[...]
link 
with the corporate priorities under each of the following headings: 

• Making York More Eventful   

• Engaging in Learning  

• Being Healthy  

• Safer, Stronger and Greener Communities   

• Vibrant Cultural Infrastructure 

Implications 

24. The report has no Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology, or Property implications. 

Risk Management 

25. There are no risks directly associated with these initiatives.  The improvement 
process strengthens service planning and will help to ensure that individual 
project risks are identified and appropriately handled within the service plan. 

Recommendations 

26. The Executive Member is asked to note and comment on the TAES self-
assessment, the Regional Cultural Commentary and the areas for improvement 
planning set out. 

Reason:  So that a rigorous programme of service improvement can be taken 
forward. 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Lifelong 
Learning and Culture 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 28.9.07. 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 

The Regional Commentaries Guidance Manual:  Creating a partnership for improving 
cultural and leisure services    

Towards an Excellent Service:  The Framework for Cultural Services 
  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

  

Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Culture and Advisory Panel 

19 October 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  
   

 
 
YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN: 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

Summary 

1. This report updates members on the progress of the York Museums Trust 
(YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery Plan. 

Background 

2. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by members in December 2002 
outlined the key targets and objectives which the Council requires YMT to work 
towards over the next five years.  Members have asked for regular updates on 
progress.  Reports are brought to EMAP at the half-year point and also in May, 
to report on full year performance.  This report covers the period April 2007 to 
September 2007.   

3. The update report is set out in Annex 1. 

Capital Issues 

4. Issues have arisen concerning the application of the agreed capital programme. 

 The Art Gallery Roof: 

5. A serious problem has arisen at the Art Gallery with the roof over the south 
gallery.  Significant amounts of plaster from the original ceiling have fallen onto 
the top of the modern suspended ceiling.  Fortunately, the suspended ceiling 
has held, containing the fallen material, although the lighting has been put out of 
action.  The gallery has had to be closed in the interests of health and safety.  A 
survey has been undertaken of the three bays within the south gallery and it is 
understood that the effects of age and condensation mean that the entire ceiling 
will need to be renewed.   

6. In the property leases, including that for the Art Gallery, the Council retains 
liability for any major failures to roofs and external walls.  Major failures are 
defined as those where the cost of the repairs is greater than £25k and which 
prevent YMT from reasonably carrying on their business at the premises.  (All 
other categories of repair and maintenance are the responsibility of the Trust.)  

Agenda Item 5Page 15



7. YMT have engaged architects to draw up a scheme to replace the ceiling.  The 
cost is likely to be in the region of £200k.  This will be a call on the Council’s 
allocated capital programme.   

8. YMT will progress the scheme as rapidly as possible having first obtained 
landlord’s approval for the detailed scheme once it is drawn up. 

 The Hospitium: 

9. The cost of the Hospitium project is now estimated to be £450k.  The Council 
has already agreed to contribute £200k of this through the agreed capital 
programme.  YMT had originally intended to borrow the balance from its bank.  
However, it is now proposed that the Council should use its prudential 
borrowing facility in order to borrow the balance on behalf of YMT.  This will 
ensure that YMT obtains the necessary capital at the lowest possible interest 
rate. 

10. The business plan for operating the Hospitium as a conferencing facility shows 
that it has the potential to generate income of £130k p.a. which will comfortably 
support the proposed level of borrowing and annual repayments, which are 
estimated at £35k-£40k pa over a 5 year period.  The benefit to the Council lies 
in improvement to one of its capital assets as well as in the improvement to the 
financial position of YMT.  YMT aim to begin the work at the end of this month. 

11. It is proposed to transfer the risk of the borrowing to YMT by deducting the cost 
of the loan repayments from the Council’s grant to YMT.  

 The Heritage Lottery Fund Bid 

12. Discussions have taken place with the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) regarding 
YMT’s bid in respect of the Yorkshire Museum and Gardens.  On the advice of 
the HLF YMT has decided to resubmit its bid in March next year.  The effects of 
this on the profiling of the capital are set out below.  The revised submission will 
need to take account of the reduced Council capital available in the light of the 
need to repair the Art Gallery roof. 

 Consultation 

13. This report is for information and there is no consultation to consider. 

Financial Implications 

14. The application of the capital programme is currently phased as follows: 

               £,000s 

2007/08  Hospitium    200 

    1960’s Experience  200 

 2008/09  Prison Experience  100 

    Yorkshire Museum  500 

 2009/10  Yorkshire Museum  500 

    Gardens   263 

Page 16



15. This needs to be reprofiled as follows: 

2007/08  Hospitium    200 

    1960’s Experience  200 

    Art Gallery Roof  200 

 2008/09  Prison Experience  100 

    Yorkshire Museum  100 

 2009/10  Yorkshire Museum  500 

    Gardens   263 

 2010/11  Yorkshire Museum  200 

Options 

16. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Corporate Objectives 

17. YMT’s business plan contributes to a number of corporate objectives including 
developing opportunities for residents and visitors to experience York as a 
vibrant and eventful city, improving opportunities for learning, and in 
strengthening York's economy through investment in the tourism infrastructure.   
Reinvestment in the museums is an identified priority within the sub-regional 
investment plan. 

Implications 

18. The report has no Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology, or other implications. 

Risk Management 

19. This report is for information and there are no risks to consider. 

Recommendations 

20. The Executive Member is asked to: 

• note and comment upon the performance of the York Museums Trust 

• agree to the application of the Council’s capital as set out in paragraph 13  
above 

• recommend that the Executive considers the trust’s request for £250k of 
prudential borrowing in order to fund the balance of the Hospitium scheme 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Partnership Delivery Plan 

 

 

Page 17



Contact Details 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services 
 

Authors: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong 
Learning and Culture) 
Tel No.3371 

Janet Barnes 
Chief Executive  
York Museums Trust 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 3.10.07. 

 
Specialist Implications Officer 
 
Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager 
Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 
 
Tel No. 4225 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further
[...]
ary 74 125 235 0 0 0   0 309 125 

• Other 0 0 0 0 0 0   0 0 0 
Total  350 499 382 140 88 147   0 820 786 

Visiting children in 
non-York school 
groups  

          

• Primary 6,139 6,051 1,036 940 361 421   140 7,536 7,552 

• Secondary 2,445 1,934 546 596 14 90   16 3,005 2,636 

• Other 0 0 0 0 0 0   0 0 0 
Total  8,584 7,985 1,582 1,536 375 511   156 10,541 10,188 

Events 10 6 30 27 11 10   0 51 39 

Visitors to events 11,736 11,755 2,337 6,483 1,584 454   0 15,657 18,604 
Outreach events 3 9 3 4 0 0    0  6 12 
Users of outreach 
events 

116 288 110 48 0 0   0  226 333 

Educational 
Activities 
(Workshops) 

50 52 40 28 13 4   0  103 84 

Informal Learning 
Groups on site 

4 5 1 10 20 3   0  25 18 

Users of informal 
Learning on site 

113 59 18 49 161 53   0  326 161 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Regional Cultural Commentary and Improvement Plan
	5 Museum Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 2008-2013
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Half Year Annex 1
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Half Year Annex 2
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Half Year Annex 3
	Museums Trust Perf 07-08 Half Year Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 19 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), KING, VASSIE 
AND HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOGG 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 
No interests were declared.  
 

17. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel 
held on 4 September be approved and signed by the 
Chair and Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

19. REGIONAL CULTURAL COMMENTARY AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
Members considered a report which updated them on two recent initiatives 
that the Lifelong Learning and Culture team had undertaken as part of a 
drive for continuous improvement in the services that it provides, these 
being the first Regional Cultural Commentary for York and Self-
assessment using the “Towards an Excellent Service” (TAES) model. 
 
The report detailed the background to the two schemes, and their 
purposes and aims. Officers reported that they welcomed the two schemes 
as they felt that they were beneficial in improving delivery and were useful 
benchmarking tools. 
 
Members discussed the Self Improvement plan detailed in the report, the 
aspirations in terms of CPA scoring, and the strengths and areas for 
consideration/development of the two schemes. Members further 
discussed the provision of training courses in public libraries, the provision 
of activities for young people, and the community sport structure.       
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 



That the Executive Member be advised to note the Towards an Excellent 
Service’ model (TAES) self-assessment, the Regional Cultural 
Commentary and the areas for improvement planning set out in the report 
and annexes, and the comments of Members. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: So that a rigorous programme of service improvement 

can be taken forward. 
 
 
 

20. MUSEUM TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 2008-2013  

 
Members considered a report which updated them on the progress of the 
York Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 
 
The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by members in December 
2002 outlined the key targets and objectives which the Council requires 
YMT to work towards over the next five years.  Members had asked for 
regular updates on progress.  This report covered the period April 2007 to 
September 2007.   
 
The report updated on the capital programme, including the Art Gallery 
Roof, the Hospitium, and the Heritage Lottery Fund Bid in respect of the 
Yorkshire Museum and Gardens. 
 
Michael Woodward, Director of Finance and Business Development of the 
YMT attended the meeting to update Members on progress in the above 
areas. Members were also updated regarding the ongoing developments 
of the Castle Museum, the increase in visitor numbers due to a television 
advertising campaign, and the developments to celebrate the 70th 
anniversary of the museum next year. 
 
Updates were provided on the Hospitium project. 
 
The report detailed the current capital programme and the reprofile 
requested in paragraphs 14 & 15 of the report : 
 
Current 
                £,000s 
2007/08   Hospitium    200 
    1960’s Experience  200 
2008/09   Prison Experience  100 
    Yorkshire Museum  500 
2009/10   Yorkshire Museum  500 
    Gardens   263 
 
Reprofile requested 



  
2007/08   Hospitium    200 
    1960’s Experience  200 
    Art Gallery Roof  200 
2008/09   Prison Experience  100 
    Yorkshire Museum  100 
2009/10   Yorkshire Museum  500 
    Gardens   263 
2010/11   Yorkshire Museum  200 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
  

• Note the performance of the York Museums Trust, 
and Members comments; 

• Agree to the application of the Council’s capital as 
set out in paragraph 15 of the report and detailed 
above; 

• Recommend that the Executive considers the 
trust’s request for £250k of prudential borrowing in 
order to fund the balance of the Hospitium scheme. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Partnership 

Delivery Plan. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C. Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
 
 
Cllr.S.Crisp 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
The meeting started at 3.45 pm and finished at 4.50 pm. 
 


